A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LEBANON) RESOLUTION NO. 33
REGARDING GROUP SELF INSURANCE)
LIABILITY TO THE OREGON WORKERS) for 2008
COMPENSATION DIVISION)

WHEREAS, a group self-insurance resolution is required by the State of Oregon Worker's Compensation Division; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 656.430(7)(d)(B), this Resolution must be passed by each Member public entity's governing body as a prerequisite to becoming a Member of the CIS Workers' Compensation Self-Insured Group (herein "Self-Insured Group").

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Lebanon (herein "Member") agrees to be liable for the payment of any compensation due to the Oregon Workers' Compensation Division under ORS Chapter 656 incurred by the Member. Further, Member understands and agrees that should it terminate from the Self-Insured Group, Member will continue to be liable for the payment of any compensation due its subject workers and other amounts due the Workers' Compensation Division when such compensation and other amounts arise out of a period when Member was a member of the Self-Insured Group. The signature dates below notwithstanding, the effective date of coverage shall be October 1, 2008.

<u>Section 1.</u> This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption and is for workers compensation coverage to be effective as of October 1, 2008.

Passed by the Lebanon City Council by a vote of 5 for and 0 against on this 22nd day of October, 2008.

Kenneth I. Toombs, Mayor Bob Elliott, Council President

ATTEST:

Linda Kaser, City Clerk / Recorder